Control adaptativo para navegación de una silla
de ruedas inteligente empleando lógica difusa
tipo 1 y tipo 2
Mario Rojas, Pedro Ponce, Arturo Molina
Escuela de Ingenieŕıa y Ciencias,
Tecnológico de Monterrey, Campus Ciudad de México,
México D.F., México

4. Urdiales, C.: Collaborative Assistive Robot for Mobility Enhancement (CARMEN)
- The bare necessities: assisted. Intelligent Systems Reference Library, Springer,
Berlin (2012)
5. Wang, Y., Wang, S.: Identification of directional intention for a wheel-
chair robot using a distance fuzzy reasoning algorithm. In: 2014 Internatio-
nal Conference on Advanced Mechatronic Systems (ICAMechS), pp. 260–263,
doi:10.1109/ICAMechS.2014.6911661 (2014)
6. Wu, B.-F., Jen, C.-L., Tsou, T.-Y., Li, W.-F., Tseng, P.-Y.: Accompanist detection
and following for wheelchair robots with fuzzy controller. In: 2012 International
Conference on Advanced Mechatronic Systems (ICAMechS), pp. 638–643 (2012)
7. Zadeh, L.A.: Fuzzy sets. Information and Control, 8, 338–353, doi:10.1016/S0019-
9958(65)90241-X (1965)
8. Klabi, I., Masmoudi, M.S., Masmoudi, M.: Advanced user interfaces for in-
telligent wheelchair system. In: 2014 1st International Conference on Ad-
vanced Technologies for Signal and Image Processing (ATSIP), pp. 130–136.
doi:10.1109/ATSIP.2014.6834592 (2014)
9. Bayar, V., Akar, B., Yayan, U., Yavuz, H.S., Yazici, A.: Fuzzy logic based design
of classical behaviors for mobile robots in ROS middleware. In: 2014 IEEE
International Symposium on Innovations in Intelligent Systems and Applications
(INISTA) Proceedings, pp. 162–169, doi:10.1109/INISTA.2014.6873613 (2014)
10. Zal, F., Chen, T.-S., Chi, S.-W., Kuo, C.-H.: Fuzzy controller based subsumption
behavior architecture for autonomous robotic wheelchair. In: 2013 International
Conference on Advanced Robotics and Intelligent Systems (ARIS), pp. 158–163,
doi:10.1109/ARIS.2013.6573552 (2013)
11. Tyagi, V., Gupta, N.K., Tyagi, P.K.: Smart wheelchair using fuzzy inference
system. In: 2013 IEEE Global Humanitarian Technology Conference: South Asia
Satellite (GHTC-SAS), pp. 175–180 doi:10.1109/GHTC-SAS.2013.6629911 (2013)
12. Cardoso Bissoli, A.L., de Lima, L.E.M., Ardizzon Lovatte, M.: Automatic path
generation and reactive behavior for a wheel chair. In: 2013 IEEE Inter-
national Conference on Mechatronics and Automation (ICMA), pp. 525–532,
doi:10.1109/ICMA.2013.6617972 (2013)
13. Moslehi, H.R., Gu, J.: Design and development of fuzzy logic operated smart moto-
rized wheelchair. In: 2011 24th Canadian Conference on Electrical and Computer
Engineering (CCECE), pp. 869–873, doi:10.1109/CCECE.2011.6030581 (2011)
14. Liu, G., Yao, M., Zhang, L., Zhang, C.: Fuzzy Controller for Obstacle Avoidance
in Electric Wheelchair with Ultrasonic Sensors. In: 2011 International Symposium
on Computer Science and Society (ISCCS), pp. 71–74, doi:10.1109/ISCCS.2011.27
(2011)
15. Njah, M., Jallouli, M.: Wheelchair obstacle avoidance based on fuzzy controller and
ultrasonic sensors. In: 2013 International Conference on Computer Applications
Technology (ICCAT), pp. 1–5, doi:10.1109/ICCAT.2013.6522062 (2013)
16. Wang, Y., Deng, H., Chen, Z.: Adaptive fuzzy logic controller with rule-based chan-
geable universe of discourse for a nonlinear MIMO system. In: 5th International
Conference on Intelligent Systems Design and Applications, ISDA ’05, pp. 8–13,
doi:10.1109/ISDA.2005.18 (2005)
17. Wang, Y.: Adaptive fuzzy logic controller with changeable universe of dis-
course using neural fuzzy networks. In: Proceedings of 2005 Internatio-
nal Conference on Machine Learning and Cybernetics, pp. 893–898, Vol. 2,
doi:10.1109/ICMLC.2005.1527070 (2005)
155
Control adaptativo para navegación de una silla de ruedas inteligente empleando lógica difusa ...
Research in Computing Science 91 (2015)
18. Zadeh, L.A.: The concept of a linguistic variable and its application to approximate
reasoning—I. Information Sciences, 8, 199–249, doi:10.1016/0020-0255(75)90036-5
(1975)
19. Karnik, N.N., Mendel, J.M., Liang, Q.: Type-2 fuzzy logic systems. IEEE Tran-
sactions on Fuzzy Systems, 7, 643–658, doi:10.1109/91.811231 (1999)
20. Mendel, J.M., John, R.I.: Type-2 fuzzy sets made simple. IEEE Transactions on
Fuzzy Systems, 10, 117–127, doi:10.1109/91.995115 (2002)
21. Dereli, T., Baykasoglu, A., Altun, K., Durmusoglu, A., Türksen, I.B.: In-
dustrial applications of type-2 fuzzy sets and systems: A concise review.
Computers in Industry, Fuzziness in Industry and Applications, 62, 125–137,
doi:10.1016/j.compind.2010.10.006 (2011)
22. Wu, D., Mendel, J.M.: Designing practical interval type-2 fuzzy logic systems made
simple. In: 2014 IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems (FUZZ-IEEE),
pp. 800–807, doi:10.1109/FUZZ-IEEE.2014.6891534 (2014)
156
Mario Rojas, Pedro Ponce, Arturo Molina
Research in Computing Science 91 (2015)